

**CAPITAL CASE**

**No. \_\_\_\_\_**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

**RONNIE EUGENE FUSTON,**

**Petitioner,**

**vs.**

**THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA,**

**Respondent.**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS**

---

**ANDREA DIGILIO MILLER, OBA #17019**

**Appellate Defense Counsel**

**By Special Appointment Oklahoma County Public Defender's Office**

**800 N. Harvey Avenue, Suite 317**

**Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102**

**(405) 208-6161**

**[admiller@okcu.edu](mailto:admiller@okcu.edu)**

**ROBERT A. RAVITZ, (OBA #7428)**

**Public Defender of Oklahoma County**

**320 Robert S. Kerr Avenue, Suite 400**

**Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102**

**(405) 713-1550**

**[robert.ravitz@oscn.net](mailto:robert.ravitz@oscn.net)**

**COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER**

**November 9, 2020**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Question Presented</b> .....	i
<b>PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE OKLAHOMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS</b> .....	1
<b>Opinion Below</b> .....	2
<b>Jurisdiction</b> .....	2
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b> .....	2, 3
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	4
1. Statement of the facts. ....	4
2. Disposition of Petitioner’s direct appeal.....	5
<b>REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT</b> .....	9
<b>THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE WRIT TO ANSWER THE IMPORTANT QUESTION: Whether the state appellate court erroneously applied the good faith exception to the warrant requirement despite a state statute requiring a finding of probable cause for cell tower records.</b>	
I. The State’s appellate court’s application of the good faith exception to the warrant requirement, despite a state statute requiring a finding of probable cause, departs from all other state courts’ application of the good faith exception in jurisdictions that require probable cause for a court order. ....	9
II. This Court should grant certiorari in this case because it presents the Court with an issue of first impression in a capital case where no other Court will have the opportunity to review the state appellate court’s holding.....	15
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	18
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 467 Mass. 230, 4 N.E.3d 846 (2014) .....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Augustine</i> , 472 Mass. 448, 35 N.E.3d 688 (2015) .....	14
<i>Fuston v. State</i> , 2020 OK CR 4, 470 P.3d 306 .....	2, 8, 12
<i>Gamble v. Oklahoma</i> , 583 F.2d 1161 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	17
<i>Gomez v. State</i> , 2007 OK CR 33, 168 P.3d 1139 .....	9
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	7, 12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	9
<i>Question Submitted by the Honorable John Nance</i> , 2000 OK AG 45 .....	13
<i>Reed v. Commonwealth</i> , 71 Va.App. 164, 834 S.E.2d. 505 (2019) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	10
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 331 Conn. 258, 202 A.3d 1003 (2019) .....	14
<i>State v. Serrato</i> , 2007 OK CR 44, 176 P.3d 356 .....	10

<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 894 F.3d 593 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>United States v. Curtis</i> , 901 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>United States v. Goldstein</i> , 914 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>United States v. Joyner</i> , 899 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2018)( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	13
<i>United States v. Korte</i> , 918 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	13
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	10

**CONSTITUTIONS/FEDERAL STATUTES**

<u>18 U.S.C § 2703</u> .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257(3) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1) .....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....	2

**STATE STATUTES**

CA PENAL § 1546.2 (2015) .....	15
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 54-47aa (Rev. to 2009) .....	14
Me.Rev.Stat. Tit. 16 § 648 (2019).....	15
Minn. Stat. § 626A.42, Subd. 2(a)(2)(2020) .....	15

Mont. Code Ann. 46-5-110 (2013) .....	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 644-A:1 (2015) .....	15
Okla. Stat. tit. 13, § 176.1 .....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 13, § 176.2(13) .....	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 13, §176.7 .....	3, 11
Okla. Stat. tit. 13, § 176.9 .....	3, 10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-32-2 (2016) .....	15
Utah Code Ann. § 77-23c-102 (2014).....	15
Virginia Code Section 19.2-70.3 .....	14
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13 § 8102 (2016) .....	15
